▪ UPH added back the contingent liability to report $(12.5M) in Q4 Adj. EBITDA, consistent with our release on

3/30

Impairment analysis
• Following the March 30 earnings release, the Company revisited the impairment analysis previously completed on

BHS and Thrasys and performed the analysis on all of the business units
• Based on discounted cash flows for each business unit, we wrote off $298M of goodwill, which decreased to

$284M at December 31, 2021

Summary
Significant developments since March 30 announcement

6

Q4 2021 FY2021 GAAP FY2021 Pro Forma

Revenue $33.9 $123.8 $148.9

Gross Margin $13.0  /  $7.3 $49.3  /  $43.6 $58.6  /  $52.8

Gross Margin % 38%  /  22% 40%  /  35% 39%  /  35%

Adjusted EBITDA ($12.5) ($6.5) ($4.0)

Adjusted EBITDA (before
public company expenses)

($9.4) ($1.4) $1.1

Q4 and FY2021 financial summary

7

Year-over-year revenue growth

Revenue in $m

61

13.5 15.5 18.0 17.7

64.8

38

10.8 12.4 15.4 13.7

52.2

18

6.3 11.3 11.9
2.5

31.9
117

30.6
39.2 45.2

33.9

148.9

2020 PF Q1 PF Q2 PF Q3 Q4 FY 2021 PF

8

Revenue and margins by business line
Three Months Ended
December 31, 2021

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Revenue GAAP GAAP Adjustments (1) Pro Forma (2)

Integrated Care Platform $2.5 $31.9 $ - $31.9

Virtual Care infrastructure 13.7 36.6 15.6 52.2

Services 17.7 55.3 9.5 64.8

Total $33.9 $123.8 $25.1 $148.9

Gross margin

Integrated Care Platform $1.7   ($4.2) $16.3   $10.3 $ - $16.3   $10.3

Virtual Care infrastructure 5.2   5.4 13.9   14.2 6.1 20.0   20.3

Services 6.1   . 19.1   . 3.2 22.2   22.3

Total $13.0   $7.3 $49.3   $43.6 $9.3 $58.6   $52.8

Gross margin %

Integrated Care Platform 72%   (169%) 51%   32% nil 51%   32%

Virtual Care infrastructure 38%   39% 38%   39% 39% 38%   39%

Services 34%   . 35%   . 33% 34%   .

Total 38%   22% 40%   35% 37% 39%   35%

(1) Amounts reflect operating activity of UpHealth and subsidiaries during the period prior to each subsidiary’s’ acquisition date, if
acquired during the period.
(2) Amounts reflect operating activity of UpHealth and subsidiaries during the period, as if acquired at the beginning of the period.

9

Revenue bridge guidance to pro forma

Revenue in $m

10

Adjusted EBITDA

Adj EBITDA in $m

8.2

3.0 2.4 3.1

(12.5)

(4.0)

2020 PF Q1 PF Q2 PF Q3 Q4 FY 2021 PF

11

Q4 EBITDA to adjusted EBITDA bridge

Adj EBITDA in $m

17.8

1.4

(12.5)

12

Financial targets (Non-GAAP)

Q4 2021 FY2021
FY2022
Outlook

Long-Term
Goals

Revenue Growth 6%1 28% 38-56% 35%

Gross Margins 38%  /   22% 39%  /   35% 42-43% 45-50%

Adjusted EBITDA
Margin

N/A N/A 7-8% 15-20%

(1) Growth from Q4 2020 (unaudited combined pro forma) to Q4 2021

Revenue of $205 to $233 million
Adjusted EBITDA of $14 to $19 million

13

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)
Three Months Ended
December 31, 2021

Year Ended December 31, 2021

GAAP GAAP Adjustments (1) Pro Forma (2)

Net loss attributable to UpHealth, Inc. $ (336.0) $ (341.0) $ (4.3) $ (345.3)

Net loss attributable to non controlling interests - 0.1 - 0.2

Net loss (336.1) (340.9) (4.3) (345.2)

Other expense 1.2 (37.2) (1.2) (38.4)

Income tax benefit (2.1) (2.4) (0.1) (2.5)

Loss from equity method investment - 0.6 - 0.6

Loss from operations (337.0) (380.0) (5.6) (385.5)

Depreciation and amortization 7.0 16.8 2.7 19.5

Stock-based compensation 0.6 1.0 - 1.0

Contingent liability (3) 17.8 17.8 - 17.8

Acquisition, integrations, and transformation
costs, lease abandonment expenses, goodwill
impairment, and non-recurring expenses (4)

299.0 337.9 5.3 343.2

Adjusted EBITDA $ (12.5) $ (6.5) $ 2.5 $ (4.0)

(1) Amounts reflect operating activity of UpHealth and subsidiaries during the period prior to each subsidiary’s acquisition date, if acquired during the period.
(2) Amounts reflect operating activity of UpHealth and subsidiaries during the period, as if acquired at the beginning of theperiod.
(3) Amounts reflect contingent liability to be paid only if certain fully-reserved receivables are collected.
(4) Amounts reflect acquisition, integration and transformation costs, lease abandonment expenses, and goodwill impairment from the consolidated statements of